
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case No. 17-1817

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

– v. –

WILLIAM E. BARONI, JR.,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT
OF NEW JERSEY (WIGENTON, J.), CASE NO. 2-15-CR-00193-001

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
WILLIAM E. BARONI, JR.

MICHAEL A. LEVY
MICHAEL D. MANN
MATTHEW J. LETTEN
NICHOLAS M. MCLEAN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
Attorneys for Appellant
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 839-5300

Table of Contents

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES FOR REVIEW	1
RELATED CASES	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Statement of Facts	6
1. The George Washington Bridge and Fort Lee’s Special Access Lanes.....	6
2. Wildstein, Kelly, and Baroni	6
3. The Governor’s Office’s Efforts to Secure Democratic Endorsements for Governor Christie’s 2013 Reelection Campaign	8
4. The Governor’s Office’s <i>Non-Criminal</i> Efforts to Favor and Then Punish Jersey City Mayor Steven Fulop	9
5. The Governor’s Office’s Failed Effort to Court Fort Lee Mayor Mark Sokolich.....	11
6. The Decision to Take Away Fort Lee’s Special Access Lanes	12
7. The Week of the Lane Realignment	15
8. The Firing of Wildstein, Kelly, and Baroni	17
B. Procedural History.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21

POINT I—The Evidence Was Insufficient on the Section 666 Counts Because Allocating a Public Resource Based on Political Considerations Is Not Theft21

- A. Standard of Review22
- B. Section 666 Was Not Intended to Expand Ordinary Theft Principles and “Must Be Construed Narrowly”22
- C. Courts, Including This One, Have Rejected Attempts to Apply Section 666 to the Politically Motivated Use of Government Property24
- D. The Section 666 Charge Against Baroni Is Premised on His Having Acted with a Supposedly Impermissible Political Purpose.....27
- E. Section 666 Does Not Criminalize a Public Official’s Otherwise Lawful Allocation of Public Resources Just Because He Acted With the Intent to Impose Political Punishment30
 - 1. The Statutory Language and Title33
 - 2. The Legislative History and Purpose.....35
 - 3. Principles of Federalism36
 - 4. Fair Warning and the Rule of Lenity37
 - 5. Avoidance of Constitutional Vagueness Concerns.....38

POINT II—The Evidence Was Insufficient on the Wire Fraud Counts Because a Public Official’s Concealment of His Political Reasons for an Official Act Is Not Fraud40

- A. Standard of Review41
- B. As the Port Authority Executive Empowered to Order Lane Realignments, Baroni’s Supposed Provision of False Reasons to Subordinates is Not Fraud41

- C. The Government’s Contorted Money or Property Theory is an Attempt to Evade Established Limitations on Honest Services Fraud.....43
 - 1. The Supreme Court Has Considered and Rejected Honest Services Fraud Liability Based on Concealed Political Intent.....44
 - 2. The Government’s Attempt to Evade Limitations on Honest Services Fraud Prosecutions Would Render Those Limitations Illusory.....47

- POINT III—Baroni’s Conviction on the Civil Rights Counts Must Be Reversed Because There Is No Clearly Established Constitutional Right That Is Violated By Improperly-Caused Traffic.....49
 - A. Standard of Review50
 - B. There is No Clearly Established Due Process Right to Intrastate Travel Free from Improperly-Caused Traffic50
 - 1. Neither the Supreme Court nor a “Robust Consensus” of the Courts of Appeals Has Recognized a Substantive Due Process Right to Intrastate Travel.....52
 - 2. Baroni’s Conduct Did Not Violate Any Right Established in *Lutz*.....54

- POINT IV—The District Court’s Instructions Erroneously Permitted the Jury to Convict Baroni Without Finding That He Acted with the Charged Intent to Punish.....57
 - A. Standard of Review58
 - B. The District Court’s Removal of the Charged Intent to Punish from the Jury Instructions58
 - C. Absent a Requirement that Baroni Acted with the Intent to Punish Sokolich, the Jury was Left Free to Convict Baroni for Lawful Conduct63
 - 1. Section 666 Counts63

2. Civil Rights Counts.....	66
3. Wire Fraud Counts.....	67
D. At a Minimum, the Jury Instructions Constructively Amended the Indictment.....	67
POINT V—The District Court Erroneously Instructed the Jury to Consider Non-Cognizable Property Under Section 666	71
CONCLUSION.....	74
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....	75
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	76
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 465 (2010).....	46
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	52
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 348 (2014).....	54
<i>Cole v. City of Memphis</i> , 839 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2016)	53
<i>In re Conte</i> , 33 F.3d 303 (3d Cir. 1994)	28
<i>D.L. v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 497</i> , 596 F.3d 768 (10th Cir. 2010)	53
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 667 (2000).....	73
<i>Hutchins v. District of Columbia</i> , 188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	53
<i>L.R. v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 836 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2016)	51, 55, 56
<i>Lanin v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , No. 2:12-02725, 2014 WL 31350 (D.N.J. Jan. 2, 2014)	56
<i>Lutz v. City of York</i> , 899 F.2d 255 (3d Cir. 1990)	53, 54, 55, 56
<i>Mammaro v. N.J. Div. of Child Prot. & Permanency</i> , 814 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2016)	50, 51, 52
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	5, 34, 36

<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mirabella v. Villard</i> , 853 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 2017)	52
<i>N. Jersey Media Grp. v. United States</i> , 836 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 1204 (2009).....	45, 47
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013).....	51, 53
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	28
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016).....	73
<i>United States v. Blagojevich</i> , 794 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015)	41, 49
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 655 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2011)	27
<i>United States v. Centeno</i> , 793 F.3d 378 (3d Cir. 2015)	68
<i>United States v. Cicco</i> , 10 F.3d 980 (3d Cir. 1993)	24
<i>United States v. Cicco</i> , 938 F.2d 441 (3rd Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ferriero</i> , — F.3d —, 2017 WL 3319283 (3rd Cir. Aug. 4, 2017).....	22

<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 53 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>United States v. Genova</i> , 333 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>United States v. Hedaithy</i> , 392 F.3d 580 (3d Cir. 2004)	41
<i>United States v. Inigo</i> , 925 F.2d 641 (3d Cir. 1991)	22
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 705 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2013)	26, 33
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1987).....	37, 51
<i>United States v. McKee</i> , 506 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2007)	68
<i>United States v. Mollica</i> , 849 F.2d 723 (2d Cir. 1988)	69
<i>United States v. Moyer</i> , 674 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2012)	72
<i>United States v. Regent Office Supply Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1970)	42
<i>United States v. Rodia</i> , 194 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 1999)	73
<i>United States v. Silver</i> , 864 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017)	63, 65
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987)	42, 67
<i>United States v. Tavares</i> , 844 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2016).....	65

United States v. Thompson,
484 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2007)*passim*

United States v. Vosburgh,
602 F.3d 512 (3d Cir. 2010) 68

United States v. Waller,
654 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 2011) 58

United States v. Willis,
844 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2016) 27

United States v. Wills,
36 F.2d 855 (3d Cir. 1929) 68

United States v. Zauber,
857 F.2d 137 (3rd Cir. 1988) 43

Weyhrauch v. United States,
561 U.S. 476 (2010)..... 46, 48

White v. Pauly,
137 S.Ct. 548 (2017)..... 51

Wright v. City of Jackson, Mississippi,
506 F.2d 900 (5th Cir. 1975) 53

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 241 18, 49, 50

18 U.S.C. § 242 18, 49, 50

18 U.S.C. § 371 18

18 U.S.C. § 666*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)(A) 22, 72

18 U.S.C. § 666(b) 73

18 U.S.C. § 1341 44

18 U.S.C. § 1343 18, 41, 44

18 U.S.C. § 1346.....45, 46
 18 U.S.C. § 1349..... 18
 18 U.S.C. § 3231 1
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

Other Authorities

Br. for the United States, *Weyhrauch v. United States*,
 No. 08-1196 (U.S. Oct. 29, 2009).....46
 Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)2
 Fed. R. Evid. 404(b).....*passim*
 Edward A. Hartnett, *Summary Reversals in the Roberts Court*, 38
 Cardozo L. Rev. 591 (2016)54
 Erica Martinson, *Trump Administration Threatens Retribution Against
 Alaska over Murkowski Health Votes Murkowski Health Votes*,
 Alaska Dispatch News (Jul. 27, 2017),
[https://www.adn.com/politics/2017/07/26/trump-administration-
 signals-that-murkowskis-health-care-vote-could-have-energy-
 repercussions-for-alaska](https://www.adn.com/politics/2017/07/26/trump-administration-signals-that-murkowskis-health-care-vote-could-have-energy-repercussions-for-alaska)32
 Liam Moriarty, *Gov. Kate Brown To Veto Funding For Medford
 Projects As Political Payback*, Jefferson Public Radio (Aug. 8,
 2017), [http://ijpr.org/post/gov-kate-brown-veto-funding-medford-
 projects-political-payback](http://ijpr.org/post/gov-kate-brown-veto-funding-medford-projects-political-payback).....32
